NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26th August, 2020, 10.00 am - MS Teams

Members: Councillors Sarah Williams (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison and
Yvonne Say

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is

considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

Haringey



(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

5.  REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 -
BUCKYS OFF LICENCE, 1 MOOREFIELD ROAD, TOTTENHAM N17
(PAGES 1 - 48)

Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3427

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 26 August 2020



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 26" August 2020

Title: Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Buckys Off Licence 1 Moorefield Road Tottenham London
N17

Report

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected Bruce Grove

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 An application for the review of the Premises Licence for Buckys Off Licence, 1
Moorefield Road, Tottenham London N17-held by Mr Baksie was submitted by
the Haringey Trading Standards Team. A copy of the application form is
attached to this report at Appendix 1.

1.2 The applicants of the review are Haringey Trading Standards and have cited their
reason for the review due to the operation of the premises has failed to uphold
the licensing conditions and licensing objective of:

o The prevention of crime and disorder

1.3 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (para 11.2)
states that at any stage following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, such as the Police or the Environmental Health Service, or any other
person who can seek a review, may ask the Licensing Authority to review the
premises licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with
any of the four licensing objectives.

1.4 As such, in accordance with section 52(2) of the above-mentioned Act, the
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any
relevant representations.

2. Licensing history of the premises

2.1 The premises was issued with a New Premises Licence in September 2010. The
current holder Mr Bariz took over the licence in in February 2019. The named
DPS Mr Jabarkhil started in September 2019.

2.2 The current licence permits:
Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300
Sunday 1000 to 2230
The opening hours of the premises:
Monday to Saturday 0730 to 2300
Sunday 0900 to 2230

|
Page 1 of 4 Harlngey
LONDON



Page 2

Supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only

2.3 These review proceedings are brought under the licensing objectives on the
grounds of the protection of children from harm. Further documents that were
submitted as part of the review application can be found at Appendix 1.

2.4 The reason for review was the discovery of non-Duty paid cigarettes and hand
rolling tobacco on the premises on 12" November 2019 following a visit by
officers of Trading Standards and Her Majestys Revenue and Customs (HMRC).
The total amount of UK excise duty evaded from the seizure is £2934.61.This
relates to 11200 cigarettes and 350grams of hand rolling tobacco.

2.5 At approximately 13:09 hours on the 12th November 2019, Trading Standards
carried out an inspection of the Licenced premises in partnership with officers of
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC). The purpose of the visit was to
inspect the alcohol and tobacco products on the premises. During the visit
officers initially discovered non-Duty paid cigarettes and tobacco behind the
counter. Upon closer examination officers discovered a trap door which was
concealed with a dustbin o
[...]
he licence holder and the staff working at
the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the
licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take

Haringey



Page 3

any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The Licensing Authority’s duty is
to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the
interest of the wider community and not those of the individual licence holder.

3.4 Options
The Committee must, having regard to the application and the representations,
take such steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The options are:

o To modify the conditions of the licence

o To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

o To remove the designated premises supervisor

o To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
o To revoke the licence

o To take no action.

3.5 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have:

. a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the 4 licensing objectives;
. regard to the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy;

. regard to the Secretary of State's National Guidance.

Where the authority modifies the conditions or excludes a licensable activity from
the scope of the licence it may determine that the modification or exclusion is to
have effect permanently or for a period not exceeding 3 months.

3.6 The Licensing Authority’s determination of this application does not have effect
until the 21 days appeal period has expired or if the decision is appealed, the
date the appeal is determined and or disposed of.

3.7 Section 182 Guidance - relevant sections.
The most recent statutory guidance was Issued in April 2018 and applies to this
application.

3.8 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (2018) apply to this
application:

Chapter 11-this chapter gives guidance around the review process and
determining an application for
[...]
cco.

Specific Details of Actions:

At approximately 13:09 hours on the 12" November 2019, Trading Standards carried out an
inspection of the Licenced premises in partnership with officers of Her Majesty’s Revenue and
Customs (HMRC). The purpose of the visit was to inspect the alcohol and tobacco products on
the premises.

A witness statement is attached as Appendix 1 from Ruth STRAUSS of HMRC which gives her
version of the visit.

The Premises Licence Holder Ahmad BARIZ and Designated Premises Supervisor Mr. Jehangir
JABARKHIL were not present during the visit.

A male who identified himself as Sayed HASHIMI was present and appeared to be in charge of
the premises on the day.

During the visit officers initially discovered non-Duty paid cigarettes and tobacco behind the
counter.

Upon closer examination officers discovered a trap door which was concealed with a dustbin on
top of it. In the cellar area beneath the shop floor, further larger quantities of cigarettes and
tobacco were found.

Mr HASHIMI confirmed that he had worked in the shop for 8 months and was selling the foreign
cigarettes for £4 - £5 a packet and the hand rolling tobacco for £8 a packet. He also confirmed
the owner and Premises Licence Holder, Mr BARIZ knew about the tobacco products and that
BARIZ himself had come to the shop the previous day and put foreign tobacco products behind
the counter.

Trading Standards took samples of the tobacco product, photographs of which together with a
photograph of the trap door to the cellar are attached as Appendix 2. Documents provided at the
time of seizure by Trading Standards are attached as Appendix 3.

The foreign tobacco products were not in UK Standardised packaging and many bore incorrect
or foreign language health warnings so were not legal to sell in the UK. The prices the goods
were being sold at was significantly below UK Duty paid prices.

It can be a criminal offence under Regulation 15(1) of the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco




Page 11

P
[...]
raceable
suppliers. There is no guarantee that they are safe and comply with other legislation.

Supplying tobacco at cheap prices undermines the public health message.

Section 13(4) of Licensing Act 2003 and Regulation 7 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 makes a local weights and
measures authority a responsible authority for the purposes of the legislation. The London
Borough of Haringey is a local weights and measures authority and that function is carried out by
the Trading Standards team.

Here is a summary of events supporting this application: -

Date Event Description
12th November 2019 | Visit to shop premises by Trading 11,200 cigarettes and 3509 of




Page 12

Standards and HMRC

hand rolling tobacco seized.

22nd April 2020

Letter sent to Ahmad Kanishka
BARIZ (Premises Licence Holder)

Letter sent regarding a PACE
interview by post 21st April 2020

5t May 2020 Reply received from Ahmad Response to questions sent by
Kanishka BARIZ Trading Standards
5t May 2020 Statement received purportedly Statement sent in by Ahmad

signed by Sayed HASHIMI

BARIZ with his letter received on
5t May 2020




Page 13

Recommendations:

This licensee has clearly demonstrated that there has been a major breakdown in due
diligence in respect to the sourcing of legitimate products to be sold by the business and a
failure to pay Duty to HMRC.

The scale of the Duty Evasion and the concealment of illegal products in the cellar of the
premises means that Trading Standards have severely reduced confidence in the Premises
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor Trading Standards therefore,
recommend that the Committee seriously consider revoking the Licence.

If the Committee are not minded to revoke the Licence then Trading Standards recommends
a period of suspension of the Licence, the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor
and additional conditions as detailed below.

1. The business shall adopt a “Challenge 25” policy.

2. A refusals register shall be maintained to record instances where alcohol sales are
refused. These records shall be made available for inspection by Police and Authorised
Council officers on request.

3. All staff responsible for selling alcohol shall receive regular training in the requirements
of the Licensing Act 2003 and all other age restricted products stocked on the
premises. Written records of this training signed and dated by the person receiving the
training and the trainer shall be retained and made available to Police and authorised
council officers on request.

4. Posters shall be displayed in prominent positions around the till advising customers of
the “proof of age” required under the “Challenge 25” policy at the premises.

5. Only Employees of the business who have been formally trained on Licensing requirements
and age restricted sales may serve behind the counter.

6. A refusals book shall be kept at the premises to record details of all refusals to sell
alcohol and age restricted products. This book shall contain:
The date and time of the incident,
The product which was the subject of the refusal
A description of the customer,
The name of the staff member who refused the sale
The reason the sale was refused.
This book shall be made available to Police and all authorised council officers on
request.

7. The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Licence Holder shall ensure alcohol
is only purchased from a wholesaler registered with HMRC under the Alcohol Wholesaler
Registration Scheme (AWRS).and shall produce receipts for the same upon request for
inspection.

8. The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure




Page 14

persons responsible for purchasing alcohol do not take part in any stock swaps or lend
or borrow any alcohol goods from any other source unless the source is another venue
owned and operated by the same company who also purchase their stock from an
authorised wholesaler.

9. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure all receipts for alcohol goods purchased
include the following details:

I.  Seller's name and address

II.  Seller's company details, if applicable
lll. Seller's VAT details, if applicable

IV. AWRS registration number

V. Vehicle registration detail, if applicable

Legible copies of receipts for alcohol purchases shall be retained on the premises for
six/twelve months and made available to Authorised Officers on request.

10.An ultraviolet light shall be purchased and used at the store to check the authenticity of all
stock purchased which bears a UK Duty Paid stamp.

11.Where the trader becomes aware that any alcohol may be not duty paid they shall inform
the Council of this immediately.

12.0nly alcohol which is available for retail sale shall be stored at the licensed premises.

13. All tobacco products which are not on the covered tobacco display cabinet shall be stored in
a container clearly marked ‘Tobacco Stock’. This container shall be kept within the
storeroom or behind the sales counter.

14.Tobacco shall only be taken from the covered tobacco display cabinet behind the sales
counter in order to make a sale.

15.0nly tobacco which is available for retail sale can be stored at the licensed premises.

16.The Designated Premises Supervisor shall regularly check the refusals book to ensure
it is being consistently used by all staff. They shall sign and date when inspected.

17. After evidence of any legal non-compliance relevant to the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives is found, the licensee shall attend a meeting, upon reasonable request, with
appropriate Responsible Authorities at the Council Offices or other suitable location.
This condition does not require the licensee to say anything while under caution.

18.A CCTYV system should be installed which should be able to record colour footage for a
period of 28 days and be able to capture clear video of persons faces and shoulders when
they enter the premises and cover the area of the sales counter. These images should be
able to be loaded onto disc or other electronic media should a police Officer or Authorized
Council Officer require a copy. Where copies of recordings are requested, they should be
provided in a reasonable time and in a format which can be viewed without specialist
software.




Page 15

19. All Staff left in charge of the premises should be trained in the operation of CCTV and the
production of copies of recordings

20.The business shall join the Council’s Responsible Trader Scheme.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 3)
Attached Documents

Appendix 1: Statement of Ruth STRAUSS of HMRC

Appendix 2: Photos of samples of seized tobacco products and trap door to cellar.
Appendix 3: Trading Standards Seizure Documents.

Appendix 4: Letter sent to Ahmad BARIZ by Trading Standards.

Appendix 5: Reply to letter from Ahmad BARIZ

Appendix 6: Statement purportedly from Sayed HASHIMI.




Page 16

Please tick v" yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the ]
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month  Year

HEEEEEEN

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them
N/A




Page 17

Please tick v’
yes

e | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities Y
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my X
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO AFINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). I
[...]
in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax
Act 1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the
nearest penny.

4, (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added
tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.



Page 34

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

CCTV cameras will be installed internally and externally. They will be maintained and cover all
points of access and coverage of public areas.

A crime and disorder incident book will be in use and all information regarding date and time of
incident will be recorded.

There will be a strict no drugs policy and posters will be on display to this extent.
Alarms will be installed and the premises will be protected by PCRS two way radio.

PUBLIC SAFETY

The premises will fully comply with fire regulations. Fire exits will be clearly marked and fire
extinguishers will be available for use.

All staff will be trained on manual handling and to ensure that the premises are safe for the public.
An accident book will be in use and all accidents which happen on the premises will be recorded.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC 
[...]
O?IL/’) |
Sayed Obaidullah Hashimi



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - Buckys Off Licence, 1 Moorefield Road, Tottenham N17
	apx1
	Review Application
	Witness Statement
	Supporting Statement 1
	Supporting Statement 2
	apx2 sheet
	Current Licence
	apx3 sheet
	Letter Sent to Mr Bariz
	Reply from Mr Bariz
	apx4 sheet
	Statement of Sayed Hashimi




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH AUGUST, 2020, 10.00 AM 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Luke Cawley-Harrison, Yvonne Say and Sarah Williams 
(Chair) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting would be live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business was considered. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
BUCKYS OFF LICENCE, 1 MOOREFIELD ROAD, TOTTENHAM N17  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  The application was 

a request made by Trading Standards for a review of the premises licence due to the 

failure to uphold the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.  Ms 

Barrett advised that following the visit from Trading Standards to the premises, Mr 

Bariz (premises licence holder) had applied to become the Designated Premises 

Supervisor, and was now named as such on the premises licence. 

 

Michael Squire, Trading Standards outlined the application for a review of the 

premises licence.  Mr Squire had visited the premises on 12 November 2019, along 

with officers from HMRC, where illicit cigarette and tobacco sales had been found to 

have taken place.  Officers seized cigarettes and tobacco from the premises, with 

unpaid UK excise duty of £2864.21 in relation to the cigarettes, and £70.40 in relation 

to the tobacco.  The premises licence holder, Mr Bariz, was not present at the time of 

the visit, nor was the Designated Premises Supervisor.  During the visit, officers found 

illicit cigarettes and tobacco behind the counter and in the cellar, which was accessed 

via a trapdoor found underneath a bin.  An employee, Mr Hashimi, was present at the 

time of the visit and advised officers that Mr Bariz knew of the cigarettes and tobacco. 

 



 

 

Mr Squire advised that in addition to the non-duty payment, it was a criminal offence 

to sell cigarettes and tobacco in non-UK standardised packaging and with incorrect 

pictures and health warnings. 

 

In response to questions from Mr Bariz, Mr Squire advised that paperwork had been 

provided to Mr Hashimi on the day of the visit which outlined the offences committed.  

He added that it would not be unusual for employees to be provided with this 

information to pass on to their employers if they were not present at the time of the 

visit. 

 

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Squire advised that the premises 

were selling legal cigarettes which were displayed correctly.  He also explained that 

the cellar was also found to be used for general stock as well as the illicit goods. 

 

Mr Bariz, Premises Licence Holder, responded to the application made by Mr Squire.  

He advised that at the time of the visit, he had not worked in the premises as regularly 

as usual, due to his mother’s ill health.  He stated that he had no knowledge of the 

illicit goods.  He informed the Committee that he was now at the premises every day 

from 16.00 until closing.  Mr Hashimi had been removed from the premises, and Mr 

Bariz had taken over as the Designated Premises Supervisor.  Mr Bariz advised that 

he had attended courses for under-age sales and age verification, and had 

implemented the Challenge 25 age verification policy for the premises.  He added that 

he now had a proper training manual and had employed two new members of staff 

who had been properly trained and inducted. 

 

Ms Barrett commented that the new policies were welcomed, but advised that the 

points referred to by Mr Bariz were already conditions of the premises licence.  Ms 

Barrett requested copies of the new policies that had been implemented, so that they 

could be kept on file with the Premises Licence. 

 

Ms Barrett also added that although Mr Bariz said that he did not know about the illicit 

goods, as the Premises Licence Holder it was his responsibility to ensure that the 

licensing conditions and objectives were upheld. 

 

In response to questions from officers and the Committee, Mr Bariz advised that: 

- The new manager had been instructed to display a notice outside the shop to 

request that members of the public refrain from drinking outside the premises. 

- On his visits to the premises around the time of the Trading Standards visit, he 

would collect the takings and reorder stock.  He did not enter the cellar. 

- CCTV would be reviewed if there were any incidents, however it took a long time 

to review any CCTV footage. 

- He did not consider that he had managed the premises badly as there was no 

history of under-age sales of cigarettes or alcohol.  The incident referred to in the 

review was a one off. 

 



 

 

In summing up, Mr Squire requested that the conditions put forward in his submission 

be added to the Premises Licence. 

 

The Chair thanked all for attending and advised that the Committee’s decision would 

be available within five working days. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the review application, the 
representations put before it by Trading Standards, the Licence Holder’s 
representations. the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 
and the section 182 Licensing Act 2003 guidance. 
 
The Committee resolved to:  
 

(i) Suspend the licence for a period of 3 months and  
 

(ii) Impose additional conditions to promote the crime prevention licensing 
objective.  

 
Reasons: 
 
The Committee only made its decision after considering all the evidence and was 
satisfied that the crime prevention objective had been undermined.   
 
The Committee considered the Licence Holder’s submissions that he did know that 
illicit tobacco and cigarettes were being sold from the premises. It concluded that if 
that were true that would have been clear evidence of his poor management of the 
premises. Whilst the Committee would have some sympathy for a Licence Holder with 
family issues, that could not abrogate from their responsibility to ensure that the 
licensing objectives were not being undermined and that the premises were not being 
used for criminal activity. The Licence Holder claims to have left the running of the 
business to others and to have been visiting the premises once a week. He did not 
appear to take any responsibility for the sale of the illicit tobacco and cigarettes nor to 
accept that if he had left his business to be run by others this would have been poor 
management on his behalf. This was of concern.  
 
The Committee did not however  find the Licence Holder’s submissions that he had no 
knowledge of the illegal activity at the time of the seizure of the illicit tobacco and 
cigarettes on  12th November 2019 credible,  nor his purported ignorance of the 
seizure until April 2020 when Trading Standards wrote to him. It decided that his 
employee Mr Hashimi’s account on the day of the seizure on 12 November 2019 was 
more credible i.e. that the Licence Holder knew about the illicit products and had 
himself put some behind the counter. Had the License Holder been attending the 
premises once a week or every 5 days as he submitted, the Committee believes that 
he would have been aware of the illicit tobacco and cigarettes. At the time of the 
seizure Mr Hashimi claims he was unaware of the seriousness of the offence and the 
Committee felt it more likely that because of his ignorance Mr Hashimi told the truth at 
the time of the visit  and not in  the version of events given in his statement of 26th 



 

 

April 2020 where he takes full responsibility.  Also, the Committee found it unlikely that 
Mr Hashimi would not have informed the License Holder of the Trading Standards and 
HMRC visit.  
 
The statutory guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 at 
section 11.27 advises that where licensed premises are involved in illegal activity, 
such as the sale and storage of illicit tobacco, this should be treated particularly 
seriously. Also, in accordance with section 11.28 of the guidance, even if the criminal 
activity was a first instance occurrence, as in this case, the Committee should 
consider revocation of the licence. 
 
The Committee decided not to revoke the licence because the Licence Holder has 
attended training courses, has implemented new procedures for the premises 
(although many should already have been in place) and is also taking direct 
responsibility for the management of the premises by becoming the DPS. These are 
all steps in the right direction for the proper management of the premises and the 
Committee felt that he should be given a chance to continue his licensable activities 
and promote the licensing objectives.   
 
The Committee’s decision to suspend the licence for the maximum 3 months  reflects 
(i) the seriousness of the illegal  activity – this was a  large haul of illicit goods,(ii) the 
licence holder’s direct responsibility for the illegal activity, (iii) his failure to accept 
responsibility for the illegal activity and  poor management by trying to place the blame 
on others  and (iv) the impact of the sale of illicit tobacco and cigarettes on the 
community as set out in the grounds for review. The financial impact of the 
suspension on the licence holder has  been considered,  but the Committee believes 
that given the above factors, a three month suspension is  appropriate and 
proportionate to promote the crime prevention licensing objective by acting as a 
deterrent to the Licence Holder. 
 
The Committee decided that adding the following conditions to the Premises Licence 
as requested by Trading Standards would be appropriate and proportionate to further 
promote the crime prevention licensing objective going forwards: 
 
Additional conditions: 
 
1. The business shall adopt a “Challenge 25” policy. 
 
2. A refusals register shall be maintained to record instances where alcohol sales 

are refused. These records shall be made available for inspection by Police and 
Authorised Council officers on request. 

 
3. All staff responsible for selling alcohol shall receive regular training in the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and all other age restricted products 
stocked on the premises. Written records of this training signed and dated by the 
person receiving the training and the trainer shall be retained and made 
available to Police and authorised council officers on request. 

 



 

 

4.  Posters shall be displayed in prominent positions around the till advising 
customers of the “proof of age” required under the “Challenge 25” policy at the 
premises. 

 
5.  Only Employees of the business who have been formally trained on Licensing 

requirements and age restricted sales may serve behind the counter. 
 
6.  A refusals book shall be kept at the premises to record details of all refusals to 

sell alcohol and age restricted products. This book shall contain: 
- The date and time of the incident, 
- The product which was the subject of the refusal 
- A description of the customer, 
- The name of the staff member who refused the sale 
- The reason the sale was refused. 
This book shall be made available to Police and all authorised council officers on 
request. 

 
7.  The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Licence Holder shall 

ensure alcohol is only purchased from a wholesaler registered with HMRC under 
the Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS).and shall produce receipts 
for the same upon request for inspection. 

 
8.  The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure 

persons responsible for purchasing alcohol do not take part in any stock swaps 
or lend or borrow any alcohol goods from any other source unless the source is 
another venue owned and operated by the same company who also purchase 
their stock from an authorised wholesaler. 

 
9.  The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure all receipts for alcohol goods 

purchased include the following details: 
I. Seller’s name and address 
II. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
III. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
IV. AWRS registration number 
V. Vehicle registration detail, if applicable 
 
Legible copies of receipts for alcohol purchases shall be retained on the 
premises for six/twelve months and made available to Authorised Officers on 
request. 
 

10.  An ultraviolet light shall be purchased and used at the store to check the 
authenticity of all stock purchased which bears a UK Duty Paid stamp. 

 
11.  Where the trader becomes aware that any alcohol may be not duty paid they 

shall inform the Council of this immediately. 
 
12.  Only alcohol which is available for retail sale shall be stored at the licensed 

premises. 
 



 

 

13.  All tobacco products which are not on the covered tobacco display cabinet shall 
be stored in a container clearly marked ‘Tobacco Stock’. This container shall be 
kept within the storeroom or behind the sales counter. 

 
14.  Tobacco shall only be taken from the covered tobacco display cabinet behind the 

sales counter in order to make a sale. 
 
15.  Only tobacco which is available for retail sale can be stored at the licensed 

premises. 
 
16.  The Designated Premises Supervisor shall regularly check the refusals book to 

ensure it is being consistently used by all staff. They shall sign and date when 
inspected. 

 
17.  After evidence of any legal non-compliance relevant to the promotion of the 

Licensing Objectives is found, the licensee shall attend a meeting, upon 
reasonable request, with appropriate Responsible Authorities at the Council 
Offices or other suitable location. 

 
This condition does not require the licensee to say anything while under caution. 
 

18.  A CCTV system should be installed which should be able to record colour 
footage for a period of 28 days and be able to capture clear video of persons 
faces and shoulders when they enter the premises and cover the area of the 
sales counter. These images should be able to be loaded onto disc or other 
electronic media should a police Officer or Authorized Council Officer require a 
copy. Where copies of recordings are requested, they should be provided in a 
reasonable time and in a format which can be viewed without specialist software. 

 
19.  All Staff left in charge of the premises should be trained in the operation of CCTV 

and the production of copies of recordings ‘ 
 
20. The business shall join the Council’s Responsible Trader Scheme. 
 

Appeal Rights 
  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 



 

 

 


